hospital is a hospital  at secondary referral level responsible for a 
district of a definite geographical area containing a defined population. 
Its objective is to provide comprehensive secondary health care 
services to the people in the district. 

Out of two hundred twelve (212) primary health centers, fifteen (15) 
Community Health Centres and forty-three (43) primary health centers 
were included in the study. Sub district hospitals and primary health 
centers are the primary health care institutions catering to the 
population of defined geographical of sub district and block